PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
Name Execution Date									
Alcatel Lucent 03/20/2012									
RECEIVING PARTY DATA									
Name:	CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina								
Street Address:	1100 CommScope Place SE								
City:	Hickory								
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA								
Postal Code:	28602								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1									
Property Type			Number						
Patent Number: 59678		59678	53						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA									
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (828)431-2520								
Phone: 828-323-4923									
	Pax Number. (620)431-2320 Phone: 828-323-4923 Email: Ithomas@commscope.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent								
via US Mail.		inan a		111					
via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Laura J. Thomas									
Address Line 1: 1100 CommScope Place SE									
Address Line 4:	HICKORY, I	NORI	H CAROLINA 28602						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Laura J. Thomas						
Total Attachments: 6 source=Exhibit B Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Exhibit B Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Exhibit B Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Exhibit B Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Exhibit B Patent Assignment#page5.tif source=Exhibit B Patent Assignment#page6.tif									

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALCATEL LUCENT, a corporation organized under the laws of France ("Alcatel-Lucent"), having a principal business address at 3 avenue Octave Gréard, 75007, Paris, France, and a successor in interest of former Alcatel S.A., prior to the Effective Date (as defined herein below) of this Patent Assignment (the "Assignment"), is the owner of record of the Transferred Patent as follows:

TRANSFERRED PATENT

	TRANSFI	ERREO PATENT		
Country	Grant Number	Grant Date	Appl. Number	Filing Date
United States	Patent No.			
of America	\$,967,853	19-Oct-1999	08/881,230	24-Jun-1997

WHEREAS, COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA ("CommScope"), a North Carolina Corporation, having offices at 1100 CommScope Place SE, Hickory, North Carolina 28602 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Transferred Patent (as identified herein above);

WHEREAS, Alcatel-Lucent and CommScope have entered into a Patent Transfer Agreement for the Transferred Patent dated **AGMARCH**, 2012, (the "Patent Agreement") wherein Alcatel-Lucent has agreed to the transfer of the Transferred Patent subject to the terms of that Patent Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration to Alcatel-Lucent ("Assignor"), the receipt, adequacy, and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Alcatel-Lucent has assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does assign, transfer, and set over unto CommScope ("Assignee"), subject to all existing rights and licenses of third parties, including the license grant to Alcatel-Lucent set out in the Patent Agreement, its whole right, title, and interest in and to all of the Transferred Patent, said whole right, title, and interest in and to said Transferred Patent including all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof (to the extent such damages are not already paid, awarded or contractually owed to Alcatel-Lucent, its Related Companies or any predecessor of Alcatel-Lucent or Alcatel-Lucent's Related Companies), for CommScope's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of the Transferred Patent. For clarity, the foregoing assignment does not include (i) any trademarks, trade dress, trade names, or other indicia of origin; (ii) except for inventions of the Transferred Patent, any inventions or discoveries, whether patentable or not, and registrations, invention disclosures, patents and applications therefore; (iii) any trade secrets. confidential information or know-how; (iv) any works of authorship, whether copyrightable or not; and (v) any other intellectual property or proprietary rights of Alcatel-Lucent, its Related Companies or any predecessor of Alcatel-Lucent or Alcatel-Lucent's Related Companies.

PATENT REEL: 027924 FRAME: 0885

1

ALCATEL-LUCENT/COMMSCOPE Proprietary

Alcatel-Lucent, for itself, and its heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with CommScope, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate therewith in perfecting this Assignment in the United States, said cooperation extending to the Transferred Patent, and including the execution of additional assignments or other formal documents as may be required in connection therewith, but in all such cases shall be at the expense of CommScope.

DEFINITIONS

Effective Date herein shall mean 20 March 2012.

Related Companies means (i) with respect to CommScope, CommScope, Inc.'s Subsidiaries; (ii) with respect to Alcatel-Lucent, its Subsidiaries; and (iii) any other company so designated in writing signed by Alcatel-Lucent and CommScope.

Subsidiary of a company means a corporation or other legal entity (i) the majority of whose shares or other securities entitled to vote for election of directors (or other managing authority) is now or hereafter controlled by such company either directly or indirectly; or (ii) which does not have outstanding shares or securities but the majority of whose ownership interest representing the right to manage such corporation or other legal entity is now or hereafter owned and controlled by such company either directly; but any such corporation or other legal entity shall be deemed to be a Subsidiary of such company only as long as such control or ownership and control exists.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

ALCATEL-LUCENT/COMMSCOPE Proprietary

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment of the Transferred Patent to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the respective dates entered below and such Assignment shall be effective upon the Effective Date.

ALCATEL LUCENT as ASSIGNOR

ALCATEL LUCENT

By: Markara Gardmann

Barbara A. Landmann Senior Vice President Intellectual Property & Standards

Date: 20 MARCH 2012

COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA as ASSIGNEE

COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA

By: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Date: _____

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT DOES NOT BIND OR OBLIGATE EITHER PARTY IN ANY MANNER UNLESS DULY EXECUTED BY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF ALL PARTIES.

ALCATEL-LUCENT/COMMSCOPE Proprietary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment of the Transferred Patent to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the respective dates entered below and such Assignment shall be effective upon the Effective Date.

ALCATEL LUCENT as ASSIGNOR

ALCATEL LUCENT

By: _____

Barbara A. Landmann Senior Vice President Intellectual Property & Standards

Date: _____

COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA as ASSIGNEE

COMMSCOPE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA

hB Matt By:

Frank B. Wyatt, II V Senior VP, General Counsel & Secretary

3/20/2012 Date:

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT DOES NOT BIND OR OBLIGATE EITHER PARTY IN ANY MANNER UNLESS DULY EXECUTED BY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF ALL PARTIES.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)

SS

:

COUNTY OF UNION)

I CERTIFY that on <u>march 20</u>, 2012, Barbara A. Landmann personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: this person signed, sealed and delivered this Patent Assignment as Senior Vice President, Intellectual Property & Standards, Alcatel Lucent.

Name: Notary Public My Commission Expires: [Notarial Seal]

STACEY A. COSTLEY ID # 2358643 NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSET

4



PATENT REEL: 027924 FRAME: 0889 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

: SS

COUNTY OF CATAWBA)

I CERTIFY that on North 20, 2012, Frank B. Wyatt, II personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as Senior VP, General Counsel & Secretary of CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina.



Name: Patricia L. Mesuch Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 5, 2015 [Notarial Seal]

5